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THE MOST WORSHIPFUL PRINCE HALL
GRAND LODGE
FREE AND ACCEPTED MASONS
STATE OF MINNESOTA
AND ITS JURISDICTION

1969-1970 OFFICERS

The Seventy-Sixth Annual Communication
Will Be Held in Sioux Falls, South Dakota
September 15, 16, 1970

Marion L. Brown

Most Worshipful Grand Master
592 Concordia Ave.

St. Paul, Minn, 55103

Chalmer L. Lawson 33°
R.W. Grand Secretary
2600 Portland Ave.
Minneapolis, Minn. 55408

John R. Lawrence 33° P.G.M.
C.CF.C.

947 Iglehart Ave

St, Paul, Minn., 55104



Grand Lodge Officers

Elective

M.W. Marion L. Brown ................. Grand Master

St. Paul, Minnesota
R.W. Martin O. Weddington 33° ........ Deputy Grand Master

St. Paul, Minnesota
R.W. Clinton Washington .............. Senior Grand Warden

Grand Forks AFB North Dakota
R.W. Samuel D. Mitchell 33° ............ Junior Grand Warden

Minneapolis, Minnesota
R.W. William D. McAdams ... ........ Grand Treasurer

Minneapolis, Minnesota
R.W. Chalmer Lawson 33° PGM ........ Grand Secretary

Minneapolis, Minnesota
R.W. William M. Davis .................. Asst. Gr. Sec. — Grand Organist

Minneapolis, Minnesota
R.W. Robert H, Johnson ................ Grand Lecturer

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Appointed
John R. Lawrence 33° PGM ............ Chairman, Foreign Correspondence
Vannoy A, Martin ..............coivun Grand Senior Deacon
John Bemilton .occivnsisenRET IR Grand Junior Deacon
Wille D. Gray ....oicosvessisirioinsrsnss Grand Senior Steword
La Mar Roberts ...........c..covvvnuenen Grand Junior Steward
Charles J. Snargrass .................... Grand Tyler
Alfred: White .ooviisimsasamnnmaiiamie Grand Pursuivant
Richard Davis ...ceessvvsaivverinsusiis Grand Marshal
Samuel L. Rensom PGM ................ Grand Chaplain ,
Lapercell P, Greene 33° PGM ............ Chairman, Jurisprudence Committee
James N. Bradford ..................... Grand Legal Advisor
Lee A, GWYNNIE ....ovvniiniiniinnnnnnnnns Grand Librarian
Nomman, L Bell oo eaivesty e Grand Inspector of Clubs
Piercy A. Haynes PGM .................. Grand Inspector of Clubs
Aaron Arradondo ............iiiiiiin... Chairman, Grand Auditing Committee
Merrdll L. Taylor 88°% c..ocivivisasiivas Chairman, Grand Budget Committee
Clarence DUKe ..o wasaivin Grand Historian
Hobart T. Mitchell, Sr. 33° .......... .. Director, Public Relations
Joseph C. Patierson 33° PGM ........... Grand Committee on Trophies & Awards
John L. McHie, Jr. PGM . .............. Grand Committee on Trophies & Awards
George S. Barks ............cociininnn.n. Grand Committee on Publicity
Harold Sylvia: i dazmaandsis Grand Committee on Publicity
Louie R. Perkins ..........coiveviiaivans Director of Photography
District Deputy Grand Masters

District No. 1. .ooccisvsimisivariminsiisnn. Charles A. Agnew
Distriot o, B oovinsovincsmsnmmansiais s Wayne Glanton
DI N0 8 oovvsovswnmsmmsompmasem s Lee G. Wiley
District No. 4 ... ....coiiririrrerinrnnn Herbert M. Carvery
Distelot No, B socnssammmmiissneg Theodore R. Blakey
Disttlct Mo 8 covnomimmmmspssmsmamsssam Marcus H. Smith, Jr.
District No. 7 .............. N N——— Barry F. Boyd
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The Fifty-first Annual Comn._ﬁ:?dcatioh of the

MOST’ WORSHIPFUL GRAND LODGE

FREE and ACCEPTED MASONS
OF MINNESOTA

(Prinece Hall Affilation)

Held in St. Paul, Minn., August 21-22 1945, will
hold the fifty-sceond Commumication in Minn-
eapolis, Minnesota the Third Tuesday in
August, 1946.

OFFICERS ELECTED
M. W. Lawrence E, Tarver, No. 4. .M. W. Grand Master
603 St. Anthony Ave., St. Paul 3, Minn.

R. W. James L. McKinney, No. 1. .M. W. Dt_apnty @G. Master
318 N. Grotto, St. Paul 4, Minn.

R. W. Allen E, Williams, No. 1.........Grand Treasurer
6th- Ave., R. 7, St. Paul, Minn.

R. W. Benjamin I, Henderson, No. 1....Grand Secretary
906 St. Anthony Ave., St. Paul 4, Minn.

R. W. Lewis H, Williams, No. 1..Grand Senior Warden
1817 17th Ave., Minneapolis, Minn.

R. W. Eugene J. Tucker, No. 2...Grand Junior Warden
2201 5th Ave. So., Minneapolis, Minn.

R. W. John H. Hickman, No. 4.......... Grand Lecturer
766 St. Anthony Ave., St. Paul 4, Minn.

APPOINTED OFFICERS

W. John A. Robinson, No. 5
Chairman Committee of Foreign Correspondence
220 Selkirk Ave., Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada

W. Oliver Taylor, No: 1..c.ovsnanss Grand Senior Deacon
W - Ohaxles:Doty, No. 4. veassi.s Grand Junior Deacon
WLV, A BOLNne: NO. A0 coin e ds Grand Senior Stewart
W. Firston White, No. 4........... Grand Junior Stewart
W. John A. McAdams, No. 7.......... Grand Pursuivant
W Rew tRomain, ol B.L. Lo ves st sen e Grand Chaplain
W, dames Watson; No. 4., 0viit i Grand Marshal
W Clyde Allon, No. T.v.eosorenisasasan i Grand Tyler

W. J. R. Lynn, No. 4
Listrict Deputy Grand Master, 1st Distriet
202 St. Albans St., St. Paul 4, Minn.
W. Harvey A. Moss, No. 7
District Deputy Grand Master, 2nd District
3904 46th Ave., Minneapolis, Minn,
W. Geo. H. Adams, No. 3
Distriet Deputy Grand Master, 3rd District
115 5th Ave., Duluth, Minn. -
W. Wm. P. Gallwey, No. 5

District Deputy Grand Master, 4th Distriet
430 Merley Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitobz,t, Canada



THE MOST WORSHIPFUL PRINCE HALL
GRAND LODGE
FREE AND ACCEPTED MASONS
STATE OF MINNESOTA
AND ITS JURISDICTION

1971-1972 OFFICERS

The Seventy-Eighth Annual Communication
Will be held in Grand Forks, North Dakota
September 19, 20, 1972

Martin O. Weddington 33°
M. W. Grand Master

714 West Central Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104

Chalmer L. Lawson 33° P.G.M.
R. W. Grand Secretary

2716 Portland Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407

Lapercell P. Greene 33° P.G.M., C.C.F.C.
984 Iglehart Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104



Grand Lodge Officers

Elective
Martin O. Weddington 33° ............... M. W. Grand Master
St. Paul, Minnesota
Nathaniel L. Hardy ......c.covvvnenvnnnns Deputy Grand Master
James E. Eubank ........ccocnivveniennnss Senior Grand Warden
Barty F. Boyd: ccicisiinaviviniaiinansne Junior Grand Warden
Williams D, McAdams ................... Grand Treasurer
Minneapolis, Minnesota
Chalmer L. Lawson 33° PGM. .......... R. W. Grand Secretary
Minneapolis, Minnesota
Willie D. Gray .....cicconvecncicsnrannsae Grand Lecturer
St. Paul, Minnesota
Appointed
Lapercell P. Greene 33° .................. PGM - C.CF.C.
Clarence W. Smith ............covivuuien Grand Librarian
Jemes . Bradford. ..o Legal Advisor '
H. T. Mitchell, S, '88° «iiicvniainaseiis Grand Public Relations
John H, Hamilton ............ccovvivennn. Senior Grand Deacon
Merrill L. Taylor .....cocvvvvvcernressanes Junior Grand Deacon
Theodore Blakey .......covvviviiuinininn, Senior Grand Steward
Theodore Ruffner ..............covvuvvnnns Junior Grand Steward
Charles J, Snargrass .........c.covvvvnnnes Grand Tyler
District Deputy Grand Masters
Plgtrict Moi 1 cousswussnseresssivenmaesnes Clarence O. Duke
Distriet No: 8 wivaaviviisnmcasnsanmaessse Samuel D, Mitchell 33°
Distriet No:w 8 occvicviiiiiininidiviniines Lee G. Wiley
District No. 4 ..ciiiiiiiciaisivivesnavenns Harold Sylvia
Distriet No: B ~.oniasiiiiidummins Willie E, Johnson
District No. 6 ...ooovveinenininnnnencnnnes
District NOo. T .vvvvvririinrrrernsnnnsnens Raymond A. Heslep

Distelet No. 8 .covenmsmnansssonirissavanss



THE MOST WORSHIPFUL PRINCE HALL
GRAND LODGE
FREE AND ACCEPTED MASONS
STATE OF MINNESOTA
AND ITS JURISDICTION

1971-1972 OFFICERS

The Seventy-Eighth Annual Communication
Will be held in Grand Forks, North Dakota
September 19, 20, 1972

Martin O. Weddington 33°
M. W. Grand Master

714 West Central Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104

Chalmer L. Lawson 33° P.G.M.

R. W. Grand Secretary

2716 Portland Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407

Lapercell P. Greene 33° P.G.M., C.C.F.C,
984 Iglehart Avenue

St. Paul, Minnesota 55104




Grand Lodge Officers

Elective

Lapercell P, Greene 33° ...............
Clarence W. Smith ..........coo0vune
James N. Bradford ....................
H. T. Mitchell, Sr. 33° .......coovvvne
John H, Hamilton ............cccvnenn
Merrill L. Taylor ......ccocvvvvivennns
Theodore Blakey .........cocovvviunnns
Theodore Ruffner .............c.ocovnen

Charles J, Snargrass ..........ooveeenes

District Deputy Grand Masters

District No. 1 ..ovvniririniiiiiiiannnns
DIFPIRE NG & o vovssnvnnems s
DSt NG 5 vismscivannnnrmnansmnmns
Disttiet No. 4 v
District No. 5 .....covvviiiiiiinninnnns
Disteiet: Wo 8 oconavnanviiniinees
Distelot ' No. T - oocamiviisissioiosnssiss
District No. 8 ..ovvivirerrirriinnrnnnss

M. W. Grand Master
St. Paul, Minnesota

Deputy Grand Master
Senior Grand Warden
Junior Grand Warden

Grand Treasurer
Minneapolis, Minnesota
R. W. Grand Secretary
Minneapolis, Minnesota
Grand Lecturer

St. Paul, Minnesota

PGM - CCF.C.

Grand Librarian

Legal Advisor

Grand Public Relations
Senior Grand Deacon
Junior Grand Deacon
Senior Grand Steward
Junior Grand Steward



THE MOST WORSHIPFUL PRINCE HALL
GRAND LODGE
FREE AND ACCEPTED MASONS
STATE OF MINNESOTA
AND ITS JURISDICTION

1971-1972 OFFICERS

The Seventy-Eighth Annual Communication
Will be held in Grand Forks, North Dakota
September 19, 20, 1972

Martin O. Weddington 33°
M. W. Grand Master

714 West Central Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104

Chalmer L. Lawson 33° P.G.M.
R. W. Grand Secretary

2716 Portland Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407

Lapercell P. Greene 33° P.G.M.,, C.CF.C.
984 Iglehart Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104



......................
.........................
...........................

Lapercell P. Greene 33°
Clarence W. Smith
James N. Bradford
H. T. Mitchell, Sr. 33°
John H. Hamilton
Merrill L. Taylor
Theodore Blakey

......................

......................

District Deputy Grand Masters
District No. 1
District No.
District No. 3
District No.
‘District No.
District No. 6
District No.
District No. 8

----------------------------

............................

............................

............................

fa S

M. W. Grand Master
St. Paul, Minnesota

Deputy Grand Master
Senior Grand Warden
Junior Grand Warden

Grand Treasurer
Minneapolis, Minnesota
R. W. Grand Secretary
Minneapolis, Minnesota
Grand Lecturer

St. Paul, Minnesota

PGM - CCF.C.

Grand Librarian

Legal Advisor

Grand Public Relations

Junior Grand Deacon

Senior Grand Steward
Junior Grand Steward

Clarence O. Duke
Samuel D. Mitchell 33°

Harold Sylvia
Willie E, Johnson

Raymond A. Heslep



THE MOST WORSHIPFUL PRINCE HALL

GRAND LODGE
FREE AND ACCEPTED MASONS
OF MINNESOTA
AND ITS JURISDICTION

1977-78 OFFICERS

The Eighty-fourth Annual Communication
Will be held in Edmonton Alberta Canada
September , 1978

Barry F. Boyd

M. W. Grand Master

3 Alderwood Crescent
Sherwood Park, Alberta
Canada TS8A OK4

John L. Mc Hie, Jr., PGM

R. W. Grand Secretary

3832 - 4th Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55409

M. O. Weddington, C.C. of F, C.
714 West Central Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104



Grand Lodge Officers
Elected

Barry 0 Bowd - n i nadi i M. W. Grand Master

Sherwood Park,

Alberta, Canada
Charles APnew i i i saairs iy s Deputy Grand Master
JanIeR WINABT.! . oov e niose Som i mtes s e s Senior Grand Warden
HearBertEarvarydie. (Lol ol e v ene Junior Grand Warden
James JCARh S e e e .. Grand Treasurer

Minneapolis, Minnesota

John BT MeENe . o Grand Secretary

Minneapolis, Minnesota

MOFEis S EMANER S s s e e Grand Lecturer

New Prague, Minnesota

Appointed
Richard Kampjes ......cc.ccovviiicananines Senior Grand Deacon
MoChnton Wellh = o vacs vt vas v Junior Grand Deacon
Arvnold Wheeler .. ... .ctmeirevrnesss oo Senior Grand Steward
Harold Sylvdaor e e i i vaes Junior Grand Steward
Flovd eENler R o N e Grand Tyler
M. O. Weddington, PGM ................. Gt 1.5
Asron Arradondo cione s sese sae e e Grand Auditor
Nathaniel Hardy .....covsoosborinsssveran Grand Librarian
James s N BrRtiort . e s s s s e e Legal Advisor
Willisox N Davls v i vt vienae Grand Organist

District
District
Distriet
District
District
District

............................... Charles Stalling
................................ Keith Parsons
................................ Henry Lee Martin
................................ Charles Wilder
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Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Todge

FREE AND ACCEPTED MASONS

State of Minnesota and its Jurisdiction

GRAND LODGE OFFICERS - ELECTED & APPOINTED 1971 = 1972

- ELECTED

MARTIN 0. GEDDINGTQN
NATHANIZL L. HARDY
JAMES E. EUBAK
BARAY F. BOYD
WILLIAN DAN McADANS
CHALMER L. LALSON
WILLIE D. GRAY

APPOINTED

LAPEXCELL P. GREEIE FGM

WILLIAM M. DAVIS
JOHN He HaATILTON
MERIILL L. TAYILOR
THEQCDORE BLAKEY
THEODORE RUFFIER
CHARLES J. SNARGRASS
DUAYNE SPARES
ROBERT H. JOHIISON
MIITON HENRY

JAIES N. BRADFORD
CLARENCE V. S:OITH
WILLIAM A. RICILARDSQN
QENTIN B. STONZE
WAYNE GLANTON
WILII:M O. HOIDEN
FRED D. BELL

L. CLARENCE 0. DUKE
2. SAMUEL D. IITCHELL
3. LEE G, VILEY

4, HAROLD SYLVIA

NOST WORSHIPFUL GRAND MASTER

RIGHT VORSHIFFUL JEFUTY GRAND MASTER
RIGHT WORSIHIFFUL SENIOR GRAND VARIEN
RIGHT WORSHIPFUL JUNIOR GRAND WARDEN
RIGHT WORSHIPFUL GRAND TREASURER
RIGHT VORSHIFIUL GRAID SECRETARY
RIGHT WORSHIFFUL GRAND LECTURER

GRAIID C.C.F.C.

ASS'T. GRAND SZCY. = GRAND ORGANIST
SENIOR GRAND DEACON
JUNIOR GR«ATD DEACCH
SENIOR GRAND STEVARD
JUNIOR GRAND STEWARD
GRAND TIIER

GRAND PURSUIVALT
GRAND INMARSHAL

GRAITD CHAPLAIN

GRAND LIEGAL ADVISOR
GRAND IIBRARIAN

GRAND HISTORIA

GRAND SENTINEL

GRAND PHOTOGRAFIER
GRAXD SWORD BEARER
GRAND STANDARD EEARER

DISTRICT DEPUTY GR:ND MASTERS

5. WILLIE E. JOHNSON
6o
7. RAYWMOND A. HESLEP
8.



ROSTER OF GRAND LODGE OFFICERS
1981 -~ 1982

M. W. Grand Master MorrisiMiller 33° 507 Columbus Ave. N. # 31
. New Prague, Minn. 55071

612-758-4431

R. W. Deputy Gr. M. Herbert Carvery 32° 22 Rudolph Bay
Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada,R2K-3G3
204-668-0413

R..W: 8. G. W. Willie D. Gray 33° 1036 W. Central Ave.
St Paul, Minn. 55104
612-645-8828

R. W. Jr. G. W. James Martin 32° 988 Portland Ave.
St Paul, Minn. 55104
612-226-1671

R.. W, Gr. Tr. Robert H. Johnson 729-Sheridan Ave. No.
Minneapolis, Minn. 55411
612-521-5815

R. W. Gr. Sec. John L. Mc Hie 32° 2211 So ( Street # 135
Minneapolis, Minn. 55404
612-339-5094

R. W. Gr. Lect. Martin Weddington 33° 714 W. Central Avenue
St Paul, Minn. 55104
612-225-6438

Appointed :

R. Wy Gr. 8..D. Joe Kirby 32° 1509 Washburn Ave.No.
Minneapolis, Minn. 55411

R. W. BT Da Lawrence Henderson 32°1326 Fremont Ave. No.
Minneapolis, Minn. 55411

. R. W. 8. S. William E. Johnson 32°

R W T Sie Lou Wolfe
Winnipeg, Manitoba

R. W. Gr. Tyler Samuel D. Mitchell 33°3728 -4th Ave. So.
Minneapolis, Minn. 55408 G5

G0, af . F, C, Milton Henry 33° 255 Ravoux # 310 ';ﬁgaoj L/
St Paul, Minn. 55403

Gr. Auditor Aaron Arradondo,PGM 33° 4457 - 4 Ave. So.
Minneapolis, Minn 55409

Gr. Librarian Clarence Duke 32° 1459 Sherburne Avenue
St Paul, Minn. 55104
612-645-3935

Legal Advisor James Bradford 32° 802 Dayton Avenue
St Paul, Minn. 55104

Administrative Ast. James Ash 32° 1511 Xerxes Ave. No.

Minneapolis, Minn. 55411
Gr. P. R. - Publicity George Strickl@nd 32° 1022 -32 Ave. So.

Grand Forks, N. Dak.58201
Gr. Photographer Wayne Glanton 33° 4701 -1st Ave. So.

Minneapolis, Minn. 55409

Gr. Youth Dir. Fred Scurrey 33°
‘ Minneapolis, Minn. 55411
Gr. Insp. Of Clubs Charles Snargrass 32° 722 Oliver Ave. No.
Minneapolis, Minn. 55411
. Gr. Chaplain Marion L. Brown 33° 673 Portland Avenue
St Paul, Minn. 55104
Gr. Organist William Davis 33° 4622 -3rd Ave. So.
Minneapolis, Minn. 55409
Gr. Marshall Arberry Turner 947 Aurora Avenue

St Paul, Minn. 55104




. District

District

District
District
District
District

District

Board of

Chairman

DISTRICT DEPUTY GRAND MASTERS

S Vannoy Martin 1162 Laurel Avenue St Paul, Minn.
612-644-9273

2 George Leonard 3148 -3rd Avenue So. Mpls, Minn.
612-825-6220

3 Charles Stalling 3608 Trinity Road Duluth, Minn.
218-722-5481

4 Kieth Parsons 22 Rudolph Bay Winnipeg, Man.
204-668-0413

5 Henry Lee Martin P. 0. Box 11 Worthington MN.
507-376-5769

6&8 Leonard Sullivan 3514 -11 Ave. No. GE EKS; N D
701-775-9253

7 Clinton Murphy 4009 - 112th Ave. Edmonton, Alta.

Trustees

Merril L. Taylor 33° 967 St Anthony Ave. St Paul, Minn.
James A. Kinney 1721 Upton Ave. So. Mpls, Minn.

55104
55408
55811
R3C-1J6
56187
58201

T5W-0M7

55104
55423



WORSHIPFUL MASTERS AND SECRETARIES FOR THE YEAR 1981 - 1982

Worshipful masters:
Pioneer # 1

Azariah Buckley 783 Carroll Avenue St Paul 55104 612-226-5322
Anchor Hilyard # 2 :
. Willie Rodgers 1430 Oliver Avenue No. Mpls 55411 612-522-4060 ¢
Doric # 3
Donald Wharry 912 Carroll Avenue St Paul 55104 612-292-8755
Perfect Ashlar # 4
Thomas Henderson 1619 Upton Avenue N. Mpls 55411 6 1L2=521=0/13
Regent # 5
Austin Tynes 1440 Pritchard Winnipeg 204-582-7097
Palestine # 7
Antoine Wilson 4040 - 5 Ave. S. Mpls 55409 612-825-3884
Pride of Alta # 9
Dan Lafayette 10218 = 153! St. Edmonton T5P-2B6 403-489-1246
Alpha # 10
Edwin Washington 3909 Plateau Trail Sioux Falls 57106 605-334-5586
Mosaic # 11
James Battie 1782-B 5ndiana Gr. Fks AFB 58205 701-594-9730
Acacia # 12 58704
Donald Coppedge 131-2 Winding Way &giiﬁks. A.F.B. 701-727-5847
SECRETARIES
T Pioneer # 1
E Marion L. Brown 673 Portland Ave. St Paul 55104 612-227-4941
}1“ Anchor Hilyard # 2
William Davis 4622 -3 Ave. S. Mpls 55409 612-824-9994
‘ poric 4 3
® Perry Kennedy 403 East 9 Street Duluth 55805 218-722-4002
% Perfect Ashlar # 4
~ Merrill Taylor 967 .St Anthony Ave. St Paul 55104 612-645-5063
Regent # 5 '
S Herbert—Carvery 22—Rudeiph—Bay Winnipeg R2K-3G3 204-668-0413
Palestine # 7
James K. Ash 1511 Xerxes Ave. N. Mpls 55411 612-529~5393
Pride of Alta # 9
Rafael McLean 2519 - 136 Ave. Edmonton T5A-4Gl 403-475-5556
Alpha # 10
Alfred White 1808 So. Menlo Sioux Falls 57105 605-339-1030
Mosaic # 11
Reubin Harris =D =nitS-—<PRE, —CD Emerado 58228 701-594-268¢6
Acacia # 12
John Simmons 118-1 Chevy Chase Minot AFB 58704 701=727-9169
Pt Broet 2200~ Borhahine F?p box 8240  [3608- 37%re. Lo,
ets, 55408

7%?”4“‘4%w Fonul




OFFICERS AND PAST MASTERS

Rioneer # 1 {
RUFoYd Davis, W. M. e = oy, sl g
Gordon Kirk, S. W. William Tenner, S. W. e L P e s. W.
2za;1?: Buckley, J. W. Lewis'Scott, J. W. J. W.
James Adams EL"E;—“E P. M.'s
Charles Agnew ames Buford Barry F. Boyd
: Julius Clemmons Ray Heslep
Conway Bolling :
. John P. Dorsey Clinton Murphy
Marion L. Brown
Hafus Carson C}argnce Duke Dan LaFaygtte
Petnall Bavis Willie D. Gray Rick ,Kampjes
Carl GrifEin Harold Johnson qugrt Shaw
Nathaniel Hardy EaSallesRaniom Dll%P Bhattacharya
Roosevelt Harmon Mgiggil $§r12r RAPhE* [ Me[ecan
Siaton Hen?y Arberry Tuiner Alpha # 10
Eugene Lewils M. 0. Weddington Larry Dysart, W. M.
\~Iaseph Lewis Paul Woodg
Clifford Littles
James Martin s
Vannoy Martin Regent # 5 %;EELIER
uentin Stone Lou WOlfe; W. M. e :’B akey
vKelly Turner W. Williams, S. W. Maurice Coakley
George Wilson H. COllinS; % 5 Willie Johnson.
P ME Henry Lee Martin
Anchor-Hilyard # 2 E. N. Bailey gi?glg Eg?iler
Fred Scurrey, W. M. Luthor Bishop ? gts
William Johnson, S. W. W. E. L. Brown Mosaic # 11
Leroy Weathersby, J. W. Herbert Carvery George Strickland, W.M.
P. M.' Piercy Haynes Cornelius Davis, S.W.
Xibart Brisco g?;thMggizons Thomas Bell, J.W.
William Davis Havata svivia P.M.'s
Lawrence Henderson Flovd Ti{ler +“James Eubanks
George Leonard Car{ Tvnes Dorris Myles
Morris Miller Kenneti Winn Leonard Sullivan
Hobart Mitchell wCharles Wilder
Samuel Mitchel Palestine # 7 James Winder
Joseph Patterson Charles Milleéner, W. M. g
LaMar Roberts Antoine Wilson, S. W. Acac%a # 12
Ronald Wilson Hayward McKerson, J. W. Johnie Early, W. M.
Vincent Wilson P. M.'s James Francis, S. W.
James K. ASh J. W.
Doric # 3 Aaron Arradondo P. M.'s
Abdul Ahmad, W. M. George Banks v»Sam Anderson
Donald Wharry, S. W. Robert Covington »»Anderson Copeland
Julius Scott, J. W. Richard Davis ypAauther Pleasant
P Mo g John Ewing

Fred Bell Wayne Glanton

. Robert Johnson
John Hamilton James Kinney
Perry Kennedy. William Lockhart
Charles Stalling William McAdams

. John Mc Hie

William Richardson
Charles Snargrass
Clarence Smith
McClinton Webb

’ Joe Kirby
Charles Cook
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ROSTER OF GRAND LODGE ELECTED AND APPOINTED OFFICERS

ELECTIVE

M.W. Gr. Master Morris S. Miller

R.W.D.G. Master Herbert Carvery

R.W.S.G.W.

R.W.J.G.H.

R.W.G. Treas.

R.W.G, Sec,

R.W.G. Lect.

Willie D. Gray
Charles Cook

Robert Johnson
Martin 0. Weddington

Jemes K. Ash

APPOINTED OFFICERS

District Deputies

Dist. 1
Dist. 2
Dist. 3
Dist. 4
Dist. 5
Dist.

6 &8

Bist. 7

Legal Advisor

Chmn. C. of F.C.

Co-Chmn.

James Martin
William Richardson
Charles Stalling
Keith Parsons
Henry Lee Martin
Leonard Sullivan

Clinton Murphy

James N. Bradford

Aaron A. Arradondo

C.0f B

William Dan McAdams

Grand Inspectors of Lodge Clubs

Canada

U. 5.

James Adams

507 Columbus Ave. No. #31 Home
New Prague, MN. 55071 0ff.

22 Rudolph Bay
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 1J6

1036 W. Central Ave.
St. Paul, MN. 55104

3845 Second Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

729 Sheridan Ave. No.
Minneapolis, MN. 55411

714 W. Central Ave.
St. Paul, MN. 55104

1511 Xerxes Ave. No.
Minneapolis, MN. 55411

988 Portland Ave.
St. Paul, MN. 55104

6115 Colfax Lane So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55419

3608 Trinity Road
Duluth, MN. 55811

22 Rudolph Bay
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 1J6

P.0. Box 11
Worthington, MN. 56187

3514 - 11th Ave. No.

Grand Forks, N.D. 58201

4009 - 112th Ave.

Edmonton, Alberta

802 Dayton Ave. Home
St. Paul, MN. 55104 Off.

4457 Fourth Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

3837 Oakland Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55407

459 St, Anthony Ave.
St. Paul, MN. 55103

1280

612-758-450¢
612-758-4431
204-668-0413

612-645-8828

612-225-6438

612-529-5393

612-226-1671

612-866-7977

218-722-5481

204-668-0413

507-376-57€9

701-775-9253

403-479-8084

612-226-8377
612-296-3546

612-827-4180

612-824-8997
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APPOINTED OFFICE

RS CONT'D 1980

Grand Auditor

Gr. Organist

Gr. 5. D.

ar. J B

Gr. 5. 5.

G Jo S

Gr. Chaplain
Gr. Pursivant

Gr. Historian

Gr. Librarian
Gr. Photoarapher

Gr. Publicist

Gr. Sentinal

Gr. Trustees

Gr. Marshall

Past Grand Maste

A. A. Arradendo
William M. Davis
Wayne Glanten
Lawrence Henderson
Ronald Wilson
James A. Kinney Sr.
John P. Dorsey

Richard E. Davis

Clarence Duke

Wayne Glanton

Floyd Tiller
George Leonard
Merrill L. Taylor
Clarence W. Smith

Arbery Turner, Jr.

S

John L. McHie
Piercy Haynes 33
Joseph Patterson
Marion L. Brown
A. Arradondo 330
M. 0. Weddington
Robert Johnson 3
Wm. D. McAdams
Milton Henry 33°
Barry Boyd 33°
Charles A.

Agnew 33

2211 So. 9th St. #1356
257 Lulu Street
511 Humbolt Ave. No.
33¢ 673 Portland Ave.
4454 Fourth Ave. So.
339 714 W. Central Ave.
30 729 Sheridan Ave. No.
3837 Oakland Ave.
255 Ravoux #10
3 Alderwood Crescent
647 W. Central Ave.

o

4454 Fourth Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

4622 Third Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

4701 First Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

1326 Fremont Ave. No.
Minneapolis, MN. 55411

4724 Fifth Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

7021 Upton Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55423

1065 W. Central Ave.
St. Paul, MN. 55104

3948 Snelling Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55406

1459 Sherburne Ave.
St. Paul, MN. 55104

4701 First Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

151 Arden Ave.
Winnipeg, Manitoba

3148 Third Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55408

967 St. Anthony Ave.
St. Paul, MN. 55104

3925 Fifth Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

947 Aurora Ave.
St. Paul, MN.

55104
Mpls., MN.
Mpls., MN.
Mpls., MN.

Mpls., MN.
Mpls., MN.

Winnipeg, Manitoba
St. Paul, MN.
St. Paul, MN.
St. Paul, MN.

Sherwood Park, Atla.
St. Paul, MN.

612-827-4180

612-824-9994

612-823-2085

612-529-8852

612-824-5404

612-869-0763

612-645-6849

612-722-9208

612-645-3935

612-823-2085

204-256-1252

612-825-6220

612-645-5063

612-825-83¢64

612-645-1255

55404

55405
55104
55409
55104
55411
55407
55103

55104



Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge

FREE AND ACCEPTED MASONS

State of Minnesota and its Jurisdiction

MARTIN O. WEDDINGTON 33°
M. W. Grand Master

CHALMER L. LAWSON 33° P.G.M.
R. W. Grand Secretary

714 West Central Avenue 2716 Portland Avenue Apt. 201
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407
Area Code 612-225-6438 Area Code 612-824-6503

GRAND MASTER

To: The Worshipful Nasters, ‘‘erdens, Brethren & Grand Lodge Officers

Subject: The dates of Official Visits of the Grand Master and the
Grand Officers for 1972, to the several Lodges.

Purpose: To give Masonic instruction and advice, to check the finances
of and inspect the Lodges proceedings.

It is the sincere desire of the Grand Master, that as many as possible
make these visits.

February 24, 1972 Dist. # 2 Palestine # 7 Host 8:30 p.m.
Anchor Hilyard # 2
March 15 Dist. # 1 Pioneer # 1 Host 8:30 p.m.
Perfect Ashlar # 4
April 22 Dist. # 6 Mosaic # 11 App. time 1:00 p.m.
Accompanied by the Grand Matron
June 4 Dist. # 5 Boaz # 14 1:00 pem.
Accompanied by the Grand Matron
July 1 Dist. # 8 Acacia # 12 App. Time 2:00 p.m.
July 25& 26 Dist. # 7 Pride of Alberta # 9-to be set
July 29 & 30 Dist. # 4 Regent # 5 2:00 p.m.

Accompanied by the Grand Marton

August 12 Dist. # 3 Dorie # 3 1:00 p.m.
Accompanied by the Grand Matron

DATES TO REMEMBER

Fezzan Temple # 26, Grand Master's Feast, Jan. 30, 1972, Mpls., MN
Conference of Grand Masters, May 11 & 12, Saint Paul Hilton Hotel

Spring Conference, June 24th, Mpls., MN = St. John The Baptist, June 25th
Grand Lodge reports, Aug. lSth = Prince Hall Day Picnic, Sept. 10th
Memoriel Services, Sept. 17th - Grand Lodge, Sept. 2

Me W. Grand Master

Seventy-Eighth Annual Communication Grand Lodge will convene Tuesday ond Wednesday, September 19-20, 1972, at Grand Forks, North

P

Dakota, with Mosaic #11 — as the Host Lodge.




ROSTER OF GRAND LODGE ELECTED AND APPOINTED OFFICERS 1980

ELECTIVE
| M.W. Gr. Master Morris S. Miller 507 Columbus Ave. No. #31 Home 612-758-4509
| New Prague, MN. 55071 Off. 612-758-4431
| R.W.D.G. Master Herbert Carvery 22 Rudolph Bay 204-668-0413
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 1J6
R.UW.S.G.W. Willie D. Gray 1036 W. Central Ave. 612-645-8828
St. Paul, MN. 55104
R.W.J.G.W. Charles Ccok 3845 Second Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55409
R.W.G. Treas. Robert Johnson 729 Sheridan Ave. No.
Minneapolis, MN. 55411
R.W.G. Sec. Martin 0. Weddington 714 W. Central Ave. 612-225-6438
: St. Paul, MN. 55104
R.W.G. Lect. James K. Ash 1511 Xerxes Ave. No. 612-529-5393

Minneapolis, MN. 55411

APPOINTED OFFICERS
District Deputies

AR James Martin 988 Portland Ave. 612-226-1671
| St. Paul, MN. 55104
Rist. 2 WidddamRiehanrdson 6116-Colfax—tane-Se. 612-866-7977
Minneapolis, MN. 55419
Dist. 3 Charles Stalling 3608 Trinity Road 218-722-5481
A Duluth, MN. 55811
Dist. 4 Keith Parsons 22 Rudolph Bay 204-668-0413
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 1J6
“Dist. 5 Henry Lee Martin P.0. Box 11 507-376-5769
Worthington, MN. 56187
Dist. 6 & 8 Leonard Sullivan 3514 - 11th Ave. No. 701-775-9253
Grand Forks, N.D. 58201
Dist. 7 Clinton Murphy 4009 - 112th Ave. 403-479-8084
Edmonton, Alberta | 4 W OM7
Legal Advisor James N. Bradford 802 Dayton Ave. Home 612-226-8377

St. Paul, MN. 55104 0ff. 612-296-3546

Chmn. C. of F.C.
Aaron A. Arradondo 4457 Fourth Ave. So. 612-827-4180
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

Co-Chmn. C. of F.C.
William Dan McAdams 3837 Oakland Ave. So. 612-824-8997
Minneapolis, MN. 55407

Grand Inspectors of Lodge Clubs
Canada

U, 8. James Adams 459 St. Anthony Ave.
St. Paul, MN. 55103



APPOINTED OFFICERS CONT'D

1980

Grand Auditor

A. A. Arradondo

4454 Fourth Ave. So.
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

612-827-4180

Gr. Organist WilTiam M. Davis 4622 Third Ave. So. 612-824-9994
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

Gr. S. D. Wayne Glanton 4701 First Ave. So. 612-823-2085
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

B Js DL Lawrence Henderson 1326 Fremont Ave. No. 612-529-8852
Minneapolis, MN. 55411

gr: S S. Ronald Wilson 4724 Fifth Ave. So. 612-824-5404
Minneapolis, MN. 55409

Gr. J,.8, James A. Kinney Sr. 7021 Upton Ave. So. 612-869-0763
Minneapolis, MN. 55423

Gr. Chaplain John P. Dorsey 1065 W. Central Ave. 612-645-6849
St. Paul, MN. 55104

Gr. Pursivant Richard E. Davis 3948 Snelling Ave. So. 612-722-9208
Minneapolis, MN. 55406

Gr. Historian

Gr. Librarian Clarence Duke 1459 Sherburne Ave. 612-645-3935
St. Paul, MN. 55104

Gr. Photographer Wayne Glanton 4701 First Ave. So. 612-823-2085

Minneapolis, MN. 55409

3728 Fourth Ave So

Gr. Pubtieist/ Tiler-S. D. Mitchell Mpls. , 55409 612-823-4355

Gr. Sentinal Floyd Tiller 151 Arden Ave. 204-256-1252

) Winnipeg, Manitoba R2M- 2K/

Gr. Trustees George Leonard 3148 Third Ave. So. 612-825-6220
Minneapolis, MN. 55408

Merrill L. Taylor 967 St. Anthony Ave. 612-645-5063
St. Paul, MN. 55104
Clarence W. Smith 3925 Fifth Ave. So. 612-825-8364

Minneapolis, MN. 55409

Gr. Marshall Arbery Turner, Jr. 947 Aurora Ave. 612-645-1255
St. Paul, MN. 55104

Past Grand Masters

John L. McHie 2211 So. 9th St. #135 Mpls., MN. 55404

Piercy Haynes 339 257 Lulu Street Winnipeg, Manitoba

Joseph Patterson 6 I27 531 Humbolt Ave. No.42  Mpls., MN. 55405

Marion L. Brown 33° 673 Portland Ave. St. Paul, MN. 55104

A. Arradondo 330 4454 Fourth Ave. So. Mpls., MN. 55409

M. 0. Weddington 33° 714 W. Central Ave. St. Paul, MN 55104

Robert Johnson 33° 729 Sheridan Ave. No. Mpls., MN. 55411

Wm. D. McAdams 3837 Oakland Ave. Mpls., MN. 55407

Milton Henry 33 255 Ravoux 310 # St. Paul, MN. 55103

Barry Boyd 33° 3 Alderwood Crescent Sherwood Park Atla.T8A OK#4

Charles A. Agnew 33° 647 W. Central Ave. St. Paul, 55104



LIST OF ALL BONA FIDE GRAND LODGES WITHIN THE PRINCE HALL SODALITY.

A
STATE GRAND MASTER GRAND SECRETARY

Alabama

| Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
Bahamas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Dist. of Col.
Florida
Georgia
I1linois
Indiana
Towa
Kansas
Kentucky
Liberia
Louisiana
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Nebraska
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
Chio
Oklahoma
Ontario, CAN.
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolia
Tennessee
Texas
Virginia
Washington
W. Virginia
Wisconsin

S.d. Bennett, Birmingham

Jack Caldwell, Fairbanks

Melvin A, Robinson, Tuscon

Rev. H. J. Evans, Pine Bluff
Spurgeon H. Smith, Freeport
Frank Boone, Vallejo

Benjamin W. Bryant, Colorado Spg
Preston L. Pope, Windsor
Herbert C. Norris. Wilmington
Thomas L. Johnson, Hillerest Hts
Dr. Rudolph Bradley, Miami

X. L. Neal, Atlanta

Edward Sykes, Urbana

Walter L. Berry, Muncie

Cleo D. Morrison, Des Moines

P. A. Townsend, Topeka

Frank Brown, Jr. Paducah

Earle L. Bradford, New Orleans
Samuel T, Daniels, Baltimore
Themus Perry, Haverhill

Ethell Cobbs, Jr. Detroit
Morris S. Miller, New Prague
H. M. Thompson, Jackson
Lawrence A. Jones, Sr., Kan. Cty
Wright P. Robinson, Lincoln
Charles W, Lynch, Hackensack
Emanuel F. Mathis, Albuquerque
Paul J. Cooper, Brooklyn
William A. Clement, Durham
Robert B. Oglesby, Sandusky
Herman E. Duncan, Muskogee
Oliver W. Holland, Hamilton,O
Thomas J, Brown,. Portland
Thomas Scipio, Phil.

Thee Atris Carpenter, Providen.
Charlie H. Heath, Jr. Winnsboro
Charles F. Williams, Memphis

I. H. Clayborn, Dallas

Robert E. Harris, Richmond
Carlton B. Tucker, Tacoma
David P. Barnes, Huntington
Arthur L. Myers, Jr. Milwaukee

R.D. Nesbitt, Montgomery
Richard D. Walker, Jr., Anchorage
Floyd 1. Gammage, Phoenix

W. C. Williams, Little Rock

W. Albert Gray, Freeport

Roy M. Moore, los Angeles
Randall A. Baker, Pueblo

Edwin A. Hardy, New Haven

Fred Way, Jr., Dover

William A. Burnett, D.C.

Joseph S. Coppock, Jacksonville
E. C. Blackshear, Savannah
James F. Clarke, Chicago

Oliver W. Duncan, Indianapolis
Ernest J. Middleton, Waterloo
William Estell, Kansas City
Walter T. Bradley, Midway

Thomas H. Buffington, Baton Rouge
Kenneth H. Fauntleroy, Balt.
Andre L. Ford, Hingham

James Allen, Jr. Southfield
Martin 0. Weddington, St. Paul

L. W. Easterling, Clarksdale
James C. Moose, Sr., St. Louis
William T. Conwell, Omaha
Clifford J. Simpson, Mt. Holly
Harold H. Bendaw, Albuguergue
Harry Stephens, Jr., N.Y.N.Y.
Clarence M. Winchester, Greensboro
William W. Browning, Jr. Columbus
Prince E. Myers, Muskogee
Reginald Brothers, Mississauga, O.
William Odom, Jr., Portland

Leo S. Holmes, Chester

Walter L. Riddick, Newport
Edward M. Gibson, Charleston

Ben L. Hooks, Memphis

Volney B. Phillips, Dallas
Charles H. Harris, Lynchburg
Austin E. Spearman, Renton

James M. Hill, Sr., Institute
Herman Smith, Jr. Brown Deer

Prepared by, Martin 0. Weddington, R.W. Grand Secy.
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1956 OFFICERS-ELECT AND COMMITTEE $H¢EMi CHATRMEN
COMMANDER: MARTIN O. WEDDINGTON
VICE-COMDR: NATHANIEL L. HARDY
ADJUTANT: EUGENE H. LEWIS
FINANCE OFFICER: D'JAIMA M. GARNEER
CHAPLAIN: REV. DEZIL A. CARTY

CHAPLAT
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GRAND LODGE OFFICERS l

‘ Elected

Morris 8. Miller, 33° M.W. Grand Master

New Prague, Minnesota
Herbert Carvery Deputy Grand Master
Willie D. Gray, Sr 33° Senior Grand Warden
Charles Cook Junior Grand Warden
Robert Johnson, 33° Grand Treasurer

Minneapolis, Minnesota
Martin O. Weddington, 33° StanBafidgriitanysota 77 /4

8t. Paul, Minnesota
James K. Ash Grand Lecturer

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Appointed
Wayne Glanton, 33° Senior Grand Deacon
Lawrence H, Henderson Junior Grand Deacon
Ronald Wilson Senior Grand Steward
James A, Kianney, 8r,33° Junior Grand Steward
Saprce] D 777 Tehel] 3’3”” F/ 71/er
Aaron A, Arradondo, C.C. of F.C.
William Dan McAdams eco=-C.C, of F.C,
Aaron A, Arradondo, 33° Grand Auditor
Clarence 0, Duke Grand Librarian
James N. Bradford Legal Advisor

District Deputy Grand Masters

District 1 James Martin
William Richardson
Charles Stalling
Keith Parsons
Henry Lee Martin

%8 Leonard Sullivan
Clinton Murphy

-3 vt Fwp



Morris 8. Miller, 33°

Herbert Carvery
Willie D. Gray, Sr 33°
Charles Cook

Robert Johnson, 33°

Martin 0. Weddington, 33°

James K. Ash

Appointed

Wayne Glanton, 33°
Lavrence H, Henderson
Ronald Wilson

James A, Kianey, Br.33°

Aaron A, Arradondo, 33°
William Dan McAdang
Aaron A, Arradondo, 33°
Clarence 0, Duke

James H. Bradford

GRAND LODGE OFFICERS
Elected

M.W. Grand Master

New Prague, Minnesota
Deputy Grand Master
Senior Grand Warden
Junior Grand Warden
Grand Treasurer
Minneapolis, Minnesota
StenBafikgritarysota’’///
8t. Paul, Minnesots
Grand Lecturer
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Benior Grand Deacon
Junior Orand Deacon
Senior Grand Steward
Junior Grand Steward

¢.C. of P.C,
¢o=C.C. of F.C,
Grand Auditor
Grand Librarisn
Legal Advisor

Distriet Deputy CGrand Masters

District 1

"

G- 0va Fw
&

James Martin
William Richardson
Charles Stalling
Keith Parsons
Henry Lee Martin
Leonard Sulliven
Clinton Murphy
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